

No. 18-703

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA,
USC RETIREMENT PLAN OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE,
AND LISA MAZZOCCO,

Petitioners,

v.

ALLEN L. MUNRO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Kevin Carroll
SECURITIES INDUSTRY
AND FINANCIAL
MARKETS ASSOCIATION
1101 New York Avenue,
8th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 962-7300

John D. Giansello
Counsel of Record
Michael Delikat
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 W. 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jgiansello@orrick.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent..... | 5 |
| A. The decision conflicts with precedent requiring the enforcement of arbitration agreements..... | 5 |
| B. The decision conflicts with precedent concerning ERISA..... | 7 |
| II. The Petition Concerns Matters Of Great Practical Importance..... | 14 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)..... | 6 |
| <i>Amaro v. Cont'l Can Co.</i> , 724 F.2d 747 (9th Cir. 1984)..... | 5 |
| <i>Bowles v. Reade</i> , 198 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 1999)..... | 8, 13 |
| <i>Coan v. Kaufman</i> , 457 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2006) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)..... | 3, 6 |
| <i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014)..... | 3 |
| <i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008)..... | 4, 8, 10, 11 |
| <i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)..... | 10, 13 |
| <i>Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Ams. Holding Corp.</i> , No. 15-civ-9936, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143208 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2017)..... | 9 |
| <i>Richards v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 744 F.3d 1072 (8th Cir. 2013)..... | 12 |

Spano v. The Boeing Co.,
633 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2011).....9, 10

*Steen v. John Hancock Mut. Life
Ins. Co.*,
106 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 1997).....8

*Sulyma v. Intel Corp. Inv. Policy
Comm.*,
No. 15-cv-04977, 2017 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 49788 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31,
2017)9

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1002(34).....8

29 U.S.C. § 1053(a)(1)11

29 U.S.C. § 1109(a).....7, 11

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a).....4, 7, 8

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)*passim*

Other Authorities

Jacklyn Wille, *Employee Benefit Class
Settlements Gleaned Over \$500m in
2017*, BNA (Jan. 22, 2018),
<https://tinyurl.com/yd3ayb5m>2
